Regulation No. 125
Uniform provisions concerning the approval of motor vehicles with regard to the
forward field of vision of the motor vehicle driver
Contents
協定規則第 125号
運転者の前方視界に関する自動車の認可に関する統一規定
目次
Regulation

5. 仕様
6. 試験手順
7. 車両型式の変更及び認可拡大
8. 生産の適合性
9. 生産の不適合に対する罰則
10. 生産中止
11. 認可試験を実施する試験機関及び型式認可を行う行政官庁の名称と
所在地
12. 過渡規定
Annexes
1 Communication
2 Arrangements of approval marks
3 Procedure for determining the "H" point and the actual torso angle for seating positions
in motor vehicles
Appendix 1: Description of the three-dimensional "H" point machine (3-D H machine)
Appendix 2: Three-dimensional reference system
Appendix 3: Reference data concerning seating positions
附則
附則1 通知
附則2 認可マークの配置
附則3 自動車の着席位置の「H」点及び実トルソ角を決定する方法
付録1：三次元「H」点測定装置の説明（三次元マネキン）
付録2：三次元座標方式
付録3：着席位置に関する基準データ
附則4 車両の基準点マークと三次元座標軸との間の寸法関係を決定する
4 Method for determining the dimensional relationships between the vehicle's primary
reference marks and the three-dimensional reference grid
Appendix
方法
付録
1. Scope 1. 適用範囲
1.1. This Regulation applies to the 180 deg. forward field of vision of drivers of category
M1 vehicles1.
1 As defined in the Consolidated Resolution on the Construction of Vehicles (R.E.3.),
document ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.2, para. 2. -
1.1. 本規則は、車両区分M1の車両 1の運転者の180°前方視界に適用する。
1 車両構造統合決議（R.E.3）、文書 ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.2、2 項
（www.unece.org/trans/main/wp29/wp29wgs/wp29gen/wp29resolutions.html）
の定義による。
1.2. Its purpose is to ensure an adequate field of vision when the windscreen and other
glazed surfaces are dry and clean.
1.2. 本規則の目的は、前面ガラス及びその他のガラス面が乾燥状態で清
潔な場合に、適切な視界を確保することである。
1.3. The requirements of this Regulation are so worded as to apply to category M1 vehicles
in which the driver is on the left. In category M1 vehicles in which the driver is on the right
these requirements shall be applied by inverting the criteria, when appropriate.
1.3. 本規則の要件は、運転者が左側に配置される車両区分M1の車両に適
用するよう規定されている。運転者が右側に配置される車両区分M1の車
両の場合、本規則の要件を適用する際に適宜左右を逆にするものとする。
2. Definitions for the purpose of this Regulation 2. 本規則の目的における定義
2.1. "Approval of a vehicle type" means the full procedure whereby a Contracting Party to
the Agreement certifies that a vehicle type meets the technical requirements of this
Regulation.
2.1. 「車両型式の認可」とは、車両型式が本規則の技術要件に適合する
ことを協定締約国が証明する全手順をいう。
2.2. "Vehicle type with regard to the field of vision" means vehicles which do not differ in
such essential aspects as:
2.2. 「視界に関する車両型式」とは、2.2.1.項から2.2.2.項までに掲げる基
本事項において相違しない車両をいう。
2.2.1. The external and internal forms and arrangements within the area specified in
paragraph 1. above which may affect visibility; and
2.2.1. 1.項で指定した適用範囲内における車室外及び車室内の形態並び
に配置であって、視認性に影響を与え得るもの
2.2.2. The shape and dimensions of the windscreen and its mounting. 2.2.2. 前面ガラス及びその固定部の形状並びに寸法
2.3. "Three-dimensional reference grid" means a reference system which consists of a
vertical longitudinal plane X-Z, a horizontal plane X-Y and a vertical transverse plane Y-Z
2.3. 「三次元座標軸」とは、垂直縦断面X-Z、水平面X-Y及び垂直横断面
Y-Zで構成される座標方式をいう（附則4、付録の図6参照）。この座標軸
(see Annex 4, Appendix, Figure 6); the grid is used to determine the dimensional

view of the passenger compartment. The numbers and/or symbols identifying the vehicle
type shall be specified; and
3.2.1. 上記2.2.項に記載した項目に係る車両型式の説明、並びに車室の寸
法図面及び写真若しくは分解図のいずれか。車両型式を識別する番号及
び/又は記号を明記すること。
3.2.2. Particulars of the primary reference marks in sufficient detail to enable them to be
readily identified and the position of each in relation to the others and to the "R" point
verified.
3.2.2. 容易に確認可能とするため、十分詳細な内容の基準点マークの具
体的事項、並びに他の点及び確認対象の「R」点に係る各基準点マークの
位置。
3.3. A vehicle representative of the vehicle type to be approved shall be submitted to the
Technical Service conducting the approval tests.
3.3. 認可を受けるべき車両型式を代表する車両一台を、認可試験を実施
する技術機関に提出しなければならない。
4. Approval 4. 認可
4.1. If the vehicle type submitted for approval pursuant to this Regulation meets the
requirements of paragraph 5. below, approval of that vehicle shall be granted.
4.1. 本規則に従って認可のために提出される車両型式が、下記5.項の要
件に適合した場合、当該車両の認可を付与するものとする。
4.2. An approval number shall be assigned to each type approved. Its first two digits (at
present 01 for the Regulation in its current form) shall indicate the series of amendments
incorporating the most recent major technical amendments made to the Regulation at the
4.2. 認可番号は、認可された各型式毎に割り当てるものとする。認可番
号の上2桁（現在、現行の型式では「01」）は、本規則に加えられた主要
な技術的修正に関して、認可時点における最新の改訂版を示すものとす
time of issue of the approval. The same Contracting Party shall not assign the same
number to the same vehicle type equipped with another type of field of vision, or to
another vehicle type.
る。同じ締約国は、別タイプの視界を持つ同じ車両型式又は異なる車両
型式には、同じ番号を割り当ててはならない。
4.3. Notice of approval or of refusal or withdrawal of approval pursuant to this Regulation
shall be communicated to the Parties to the Agreement which apply this
Regulation by means of a form conforming to the model in Annex 1 and photographs
and/or plans supplied by the applicant being in a format not exceeding A4 (210 x 297
mm), or folded to that format, and on an appropriate scale.
4.3. 本規則による認可又は認可の拒否若しくは認可の取消は、附則1のひ
な形に準拠する書式並びに申請者が提供する写真若しくは平面図を用い
て、A4判（210×297 mm）を超えない書式又はA4判に折り畳んだ書式を
使って適当な縮尺にして、本規則を採用する協定締約国に対して通知さ
れるものとする。
4.4. There shall be affixed, conspicuously and in a readily accessible place specified on the
approval form, to every vehicle conforming to a vehicle type approved under this
Regulation, an international approval mark conforming to the model described in Annex 2
to this Regulation, consisting of:
4.4. 本規則に基づく認可を受けた車両型式に適合する全ての車両には、
容易に視認できる位置として認可証類に記載された場所に、下記から成
り本規則の附則2に記載されたひな形に準拠する国際認可マークを表示
するものとする。
4.4.1. A circle surrounding the letter "E" followed by the distinguishing number of the
country which has granted approval4;
4 The distinguishing numbers of the Contracting Parties to the 1958 Agreement are
reproduced in Annex 3 to the Consolidated Resolution on the Construction of Vehicles
(R.E.3), document ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.2/Amend.3 -
4.4.1. 文字「E」及びその後に認可した国の識別番号を記載し、その全体
を円で囲む。4
4 1958 年協定の締約国の識別番号は、車両構造統合決議（R.E.3）、文書
ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.2/Amend.3
（www.unece.org/trans/main/wp29/wp29wgs/wp29gen/wp29resolutions.html）

Approval Authority may then either:
7.1. 上記 2.2.項に定める車両型式について変更があった場合には、当該
車両型式の認可を付与した行政官庁に届出しなければならない。型式認
可を行った行政官庁は、以下に規定するいずれかの処置を行うものとす
る。
7.1.1. Consider that the modifications made do not have an adverse effect on the
conditions of the granting of the approval and grant an extension of approval;
7.1.1. 実施された変更が認可の付与条件に悪影響を与えない場合には、
認可の拡大を承認するものとする。
7.1.2. Consider that the modifications made affect the conditions of the granting of the
approval and require further tests or additional checks before granting an extension of
7.1.2. 実施された変更が認可の付与条件に影響を与える場合には、認可
の拡大を承認する前に追加試験又は追加検査を要求するものとする。
approval.
7.2. Confirmation or refusal of approval, specifying the alterations, shall be communicated
by the procedure specified in paragraph 4.3. above to the Contracting Parties to the
Agreement which apply this Regulation.
7.2. 行政官庁は、変更に係る認可又は認可の拒否を行った場合には、変
更点を明記の上、上記 4.3.項に規定した手続きにより、本規則を採用す
る協定締約国に通知するものとする。
7.3. The Type Approval Authority shall inform the other Contracting Parties of the
extension by means of the communication form which appears in Annex 2 to this
Regulation. It shall assign a serial number to each extension, to be known as the extension
number.
7.3. 型式認可を付与した行政官庁は、本規則附則 2 に掲載した通知書に
より、認可の拡大を他の協定締約国に通知するものとする。型式認可を
付与した行政官庁は、各拡大に対して通し番号を割り当て、拡大番号と
して通知するものとする。
8. Conformity of production 8. 生産の適合性
8.1. Procedures concerning conformity of production shall conform to the general
provisions defined in Appendix 2 to the Agreement
(E/ECE/324-E/ECE/TRANS/505/Rev.2) and meet the following requirements:
8.1. 生 産 の 適 合 性 に 関 す る 手 続 き は 、 本 協 定 の 付 録 2
（E/ECE/324-E/ECE/TRANS/505/Rev.2）に定める一般規定に適合すると共
に、以下の要件を満たさなければならない。
8.2. A vehicle approved pursuant to this Regulation shall be so manufactured as to conform
to the type approved by meeting the requirements of paragraph 5. above;
8.2. 本規則に従って認可を受けた車両は、上記の 5.項の要件に適合する
ことにより受けた型式認可に適合するよう製造されるものとする。
8.3. The Type Approval Authority which has granted approval may at any time verify the
conformity of control methods applicable to each production unit. The normal frequency
of such inspections shall be once every two years.
8.3. 型式認可を行った行政官庁は、各生産施設に採用した適合性管理方
法をいつでも確認することができる。当該確認は、通常 2 年に 1 度の頻
度で実施されるものとする。
9. Penalties for non-conformity of production 9. 生産の不適合に対する罰則
9.1. The approval granted in respect of a vehicle type pursuant to this Regulation may be
withdrawn if the requirements laid down in paragraph 8. above are not complied with.
9.1. 本規則に基づく車両型式に関する認可は、上記 8.項の要件に適合し
ない場合には取り消されることがある。
9.2. If a Contracting Party withdraws an approval it had previously granted, it shall
forthwith so notify the other Contracting Parties applying this Regulation by sending them
a communication form conforming to the model in Annex 1 to this Regulation.
9.2. 協定締約国は、既に行われた認可を取り消す場合には、本規則附則
1 のひな形に準拠する通知書を送付することにより、ただちに本規則を
採用している他の協定締約国に通知するものとする。
10. roduction definitively discontinued 10. 生産中止
If the holder of the approval completely ceases to manufacture a type of vehicle approved
in accordance with this Regulation, he shall so inform the Type Approval Authority which

Production definitively discontinued
of a type of vehicle with regard to the driver's forward field of vision pursuant to
協定規則第125号に基づく運転者の前方視界に関する車両型式の
認可
認可拡大
認可拒否
認可取消
生産中止
について2
2 該当しないものを抹消する。
Regulation No. 125
Approval No.
Extension No.
認可番号
拡大番号
1. Trademark: 1. 商標：
2. Type and trade name(s): 2. 型式及び商号：
3. Name and address of manufacturer: 3. メーカーの名称及び所在地：
4. If applicable, name and address of manufacturer's representative: 4. メーカーの代理人の名称及び所在地（適用の場合）：
5. Brief description of vehicle: 5. 車両の概要説明：
6. Data to enable the identification of reference point "R" of the seating position
designated for the driver in relation to the primary reference marks:
6. 基準点マークに対して、運転者に関して指定された着座位置の基準点
「R」を識別可能とするためのデータ：
7. Identification, place and relative positions of the primary reference marks: 7. 基準点マークの識別、場所及び相対的な位置：
8. Date of submission of vehicle for approval: 8. 認可用車両の提出日：
9. Technical Service performing the approval tests: 9. 認可試験を実施する試験機関：
10. Date of report issued by that Service: 10. 当該機関による試験成績書発行日：
11. Number of report issued by that Service: 11. 当該機関が発行した試験成績書番号：
12. Approval with regard to the driver's field of vision is granted/refused2:
2 Delete what does not apply.
12. 運転者の視界に関する認可／認可の拒否： 2
2 該当しないものを抹消する。
13. Place: 13. 場所：
14. Date: 14. 日付：
15. Signature: 15. 署名：
16. Annexed to this communication are the following documents, bearing the approval
number indicated above:
...................................... dimensional drawings
...................................... exploded view or photograph of the passenger compartment
16. 上記の認可番号を付与した以下の書類を本通知書に添付する：
............... 寸法図
............... 車室の分解図又は写真
17. Any remarks: 17. 注釈：
Annex 2 附則2
Arrangements of approval marks